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Chairman
MESSAGE

Paraplegic Center Peshawar (PCP), is the only public sector institution in Pakistan extending Comprehensive Physical 
Rehabilitation Services to Persons with spinal cord injuries, & Polio Survivors. 

This Centre was established by the International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC) almost Forty (40) years back to provide physical rehabilitation 
services to affectees of Russain/Afghan War where no such facility existed anywhere in the entire south asia.

Spinal Cord Injury (SCI) is one of the most devastating condition known to mankind. We have no accurate data of person with spinal cord injury. 
however, based on some studies, the annual number of such affectees would be in the range of 8,000-10,000 per year in country with the population 
of pakistan.

The Provincial govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Health Department took over control of PCP and promulgated “Paraplegic Center (taking over and 
re-establishment) Act 2009”. The affairs of the Center are managed through the Board of Governor (BoG) comprising of provincial secretaries of 
Health, Finance, P&D and Social Welfare Department. Board also include Medical Professional and person with high repute of social services. The 
BoG regularly meets and reviews the working of Center and guide the management in policies formulation and future strategies.

During Financial Year 2019-20, at least Five(05) meetings of Board of Governors (BoG) were held, 633 Persons were provided comprehensive physical 
rehabilitation services including 458 Spinal Cord Injuries and 175 Post-Polio cases. In addition to institutional care, 1050 persons rehabilitated from 
institutional cae at PCP, were registered for Follow Up Programs; services at their door steps. 

BoG appreciates the support of the provincial Govt, for meeting its operational expenditure and adding two new blocks. This support resulted in 
enhancement of the bed capacity and improvement of service delivery.

I feel proud while conveying that Paraplegic Center Peshawar achieved the level of services in the field of Comprehensive Physical Rehabilitation of 
person with spinal cord injuries and Polio survivors is well on its way to become a “Centre of Excellence” for the provision of such services in Pakistan. 
The efficient management of this specialized Comprehensive Physical Rehabilitation Services
is due to devoted support of all the Board Members. Zia Ur Rehman



Chief Executive
MESSAGE

The journey of passion and resilience is on, yet another year full of tests and turmoils was endured with success
and glory. FY 2019-20 being a year of devastating COVID-19 pandemic, with debilitating restrictions may have brought some of us down as individuals, it 
failed to kill our resolve, as an organization. We were able to continue our services with a few little glitches and unlike other organizations, our entire fleet 
of technical, administrative and supportive staff tried to find an excuse for showing up at work, rather doing the total opposite.

In compliance with the prescribed precautions and social distancing, the mandatory lock down period, was used for capacity building, much needed repairs 
and maintenance, introduction of MIS (Medical Information System), launching of a full pledged academic program, expediting civil works on our newer 
building block and finishing brand new private rooms. Paraplegic Center Peshawar (PCP), took a quantum leap towards it's goal of self-reliance in all 3 
target areas i.e. embarking upon an academic program, introduction of private rooms and enhancement of the production capacity of the assistive devices 
workshop.

Another stunning achievement of the FY 2019-20 was a presentation made to the honorable Chief Secretary KP, regarding the Comprehensive Physical 
Rehabilitation (CPR) Services in KP and the rest of the country.  We believe the keen interest of Dr.Kazim Niaz, in the lives of people with disabilities 
will lead to unprecedented outcomes, in the arena of CPR of people with all kinds of musculoskeletal & neuromuscular conditions and anomalies, Inshaa 
Allah.

Using this opportunity, I would like to allude to the fact that under the charismatic leadership of the Chairman, Mr. Zia ur Rahman (Former Secretary 
Finance KP) and the watchful eye of the honorable Board members, Paraplegic Center Peshawar, has achieved the status of a model “Comprehensive 
Physical Rehabilitation Facility” for the entire country and it has shaped itself into a symbol of quality, decency, transparency, efficiency and humanisms. 

PCP has not only introduced the concept, of interdisciplinary approach, it has also led to a much better understanding between various disciplines of 
modern medicine. It's time to establish similar institutes in all divisional headquarters along with mid-sized Satellite Centers in or adjacent to all DHQ 
Hospitals. At PCP, we would love to be part of any such plan, which can eventually help realize our dream of inclusive, accessible and PWDs friendly 
Pakistan.

Syed Muhammad Ilyas
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Paraplegic Center
Peshawar

About 
History

Paraplegic Center Peshawar (PCP) was established by International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC) in collaboration with the 
department of Health Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KP), in late 70's and early 80's in wake of the Russian/Afghan War. It used to 
be the only Center of its kind in the entire South Asia, till it was copied by India, Georgia, Syria and Pak Army in late 80's and early 
90's. From its very inception till 2007, it went through many ups & down. It was re-established as an autonomous body through an 
ordinance in 2007, which lead to the “Paraplegic Center (Taking over & Re-Establishment) Act 2009”.

Vision

● Transforming society by optimizing functional mobility, minimizing barriers, building skills and encouraging inclusion, to 
improve  human experience.

● Enabling  people with Spinal Cord Injuries, in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa  and the rest of the country to their maximum physical & 
psychosocial capacity within the limits of their Physical and environmental limitations.

Mission

Physical, occupational, vocational and psychosocial rehabilitation, community re-integration, wheelchair accessibility, 
minor home modifications, participation in sports/games, recreational activities, job placement & socio-economic 
support, of people with spinal cord injuries. Sensitization of the medical fraternity, govt. functionaries, political leaders, 
religious scholars and general masses regarding the plight & issues of people with all kinds of Physical disabilities. 
Promotion, projection and advocacy of the basic human rights of people with spinal cord injuries in particular & other 
disabilities in general. 
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Functions of Board of Governors 

The Board approve all plans, policies and programmes; examine and approve training and research programmes; examine and 
approve the annual evaluation report for submission to Government; approve the annual development and non-development budget; 

perform such other functions of the Center as may be assigned to it by Government; and also constitute committees as prescribed to 
improve the functions of the Center. BoG meetings are held every second month or at such times and at such places as determined by the 
Chairman BoG PCP. The Chairman of the Board presides over the meetings or in his absence by a member authorized by the Chairman.

Projects, Programmes and Partnerships

Since the inception of PCP in 1984, it maintains a reputation of optimizing its tangible and intangible resources for the benefit of the institution and end 
users; Paraplegic Center Peshawar, to people with spinal cord injury admitted for intensive institutional care, and to other physically challenged persons 
during daily OPD’s. It maximized its support from international donors, government agencies, non-governmental organizations, private companies 
and individual's philanthropists. PCP provides services as mandated in the act, every year, a new milestone is also achieved in the form of projects, 
funding, development and success stories.

● Since 1984, Comprehensive Physical Rehabilitation Services are being provided to inpatients (People with Spinal Cord Injuries) 
from Chitral to Karachi with the support of government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KP).

● Since 1984, Assistive Technology Workshop is manufacturing assistive technologies for inpatients/service partners. it also 
make modifications in devices and alterations in vehicles for service users.

● Since 2007, Orthopaedic Workshop fabricates and provides upper limb and lower limb orthotic devices to inpatients and 
outpatients, with the support of the International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC).

● Since 2010, Provision of assistive devices and adoptive supportive equipment to people with physical disabilities 
referred from Tanzeem Lissaail Wal Mahroom Foundation (TLWMF) Peshawar.

● Since 2011, Follow-up Program has been launched in whole Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with the support of  the provincial 
government of KP, to visit homes of patients and provide medical supplies for six(6) months.

● Since August 2018, Clubfoot Home provides treatment with Ponseti method to Clubfoot Children, with the 
collaboration of International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC).

● Since March 2018, Comprehensive Physical Rehabilitation Services are provided to Polio Survivors from Chitral 
to Karachi, with the support of provincial government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KP).
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Sponsors, Partners and Collaborators

• Health Department, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KP)

• International Committee of Red Cross (ICRC)

• Fred Hollow Foundations Australia (FHF) 

• Handicap International (HI) France

• Al-Khidmat Foundation (AKF)

• Tanzeem Lissaail Wal Mahroom Foundation (TLWMF) Peshawar

• Akbar Kare Institute (AKI) Peshawar       

• Hayatabad Medical Complex (HMC) Peshawar

• Khyber Medical University (KMU) Peshawar

• Friends of Paraplegics (FOP)

• Rehman College of Rehabilitation Sciences  (RCRS)
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Type of Service User Stats
Spinal Cord Injuries 458
Post Polio 175
Clubfoot 393

Type of Services Stats
Inpatients 1026
Outpatients 1851
Waiting List 122

Spinal Cord
Injuries

45%

Post Polio
17%

Clubfoot
38%

Waiting
List 4%

Inpatients
34%

Outpatients
62%

Clubfoot Stats
Male 275
Female 118

Male
74%

Female
26%

Male
63%

Female
37%

70%

30%

Male

Female

Polio Stats
Male 110
Female 65

Spinal Cord Injuries Stats
Male 341
Female 117

InfoGraphics
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1-10 years
46%

11-20 years
9%

21-40 years
32%

Above 40 years

13%

Age groups Stats
1-10 years 470
11-20 years 93
21-40 years 334
Above 40 years 129

Geographical Stats
Khyber Pakhtunkwa 932
Punjab 52
Afghanistan 22
Azad Kashmir 8
Balochistan 8
Sindh 2
Gilgit Baltistan 2

KP 91%

Punjab 5%

Azad
Kashmir 1%

Others 2% 

Afghanistan
2%
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COMPREHENSIVE
Physical Rehabilitation Services

MEDICAL MANAGEMENT

NUTRITIONAL MANAGEMENT

PHYSICAL THERAPY

OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY

PSYCHO THERAPY

SKILLS BUILDING

RECREATIONAL THERAPY
& SPORTS ACTIVITIES

COMMUNITY
RE-INTEGRATION

SOCIAL SUPPORT

ORTHOTIC MANAGEMENT

WHEELCHAIR SERVICE

ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT

FOLLOW UP PROGRAM

MINOR HOME
MODIFICATION

VEHICLE MODIFICATION

ACCESSIBILITY
SOLUTIONS

AWARENESS AND
ADVOCACY

SPEECH LANGUAGE
PATHOLOGY

TEACHING AND
TRAINING

RESEARCH &
DEVELOPMENT

SURGICAL INTERVENTIONS

NURSING CARE

Comprehensive Physical
Rehabilitation of People with

Spinal Cord Injuries

Comprehensive Physical
Rehabilitation of People with

Post Polio Paralysis

Treatment & Follow up
Of Children with

Clubfoot
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Students Admission

Academic Program
Wound Care
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11

22
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Well trained and experienced physicians are engaged in 
prevention, diagnosis and treatment of complications like 
pneumonia, Deep Vein Thrombosis (DVT), repeated 
Urinary Tract Infection (UTI) and Pressure Ulcers Medi-
cal support services including medications, medical 
consumables, laboratory examinations and X-ray exam-
inations are also provided. 

Medical Management

Nursing Care is provided including round the clock 
positioning, bed mobility, bowl & bladder management, 
bedding, dispensing medicine and state of the art wound 
care. Nursing staff educates clients and their family mem-
bers about the medical side of spinal cord injury and 
helps the doctor coordinate medical care. 

Nursing Care 

Surgical Intervention includes wound repair(Grafting, 
Slap , Approximation etc), Vasicolethotomy (removal of 
Bladder stones) and surgical release of Contractures, 
provided at the center.

Surgical Intervention



Surgeries (Debridments & Wounds) 64
Tenotomies 279

213
Dressing (OD, BD,TDS) 50400
Positioning 211651

36600
Beding 36600

18200
12502
8640
5344
1811
1559
863
518
282
280

64
279
213

50400
211651

36600
36600

18200
12502
8640

5344
1811

1559
863

518
282
280

Surgeries (Debridments & Wounds)
Tenotomies

Dressing (OD, BD,TDS)

Beding
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Physical therapy is the backbone of the physical rehabilitation at Paraplegic center. The goal of physical therapy is to prevent secondary complications, 
maximization of functional independence and early mobility in persons with spinal cord injuries (SCIs). Physical Therapists assess, determine neurological 
level, set rehabilitation goals and focuses on motor skills, balance training and ambulation. In addition to the inpatient services, the rehab professionals 
thoroughly assess, prescribe treatments/rehab protocols and refer out patients with various disabilities, musculoskeletal, neuromuscular impairments/dys-
functions and neurological diseases, on daily basis other than spinal cord injuries, 100% free of cost.
Physical therapy services at Paraplegic centre can be divided into three phases:

Physical Therapy

Physical Therapy is predominantly focused 
on preventing and treating respiratory, muscu-
loskeletal and other secondary complications 
related to prolonged bed rest. In this phase 
Physical Therapy services include chest/respi-
ratory therapy (Breathing exercises, percus-
sion, vibration, postural drainage and spirome-
try etc.), range of motion exercises, stretching 
& strengthening exercises and gradua lverti-
calization using tilting table. Adjunct thera-
pies for pain management is also frequently 
used which include manual therapy, hot/cold 
packs and electrical stimulation.

Phase I Phase II
Physiotherapy during this phase commences as 
soon as the patient is medically stable and 
having no pressure sores. The overall aim this 
pha s e is to maximi z e functional independence 
and to enable the person with SCIs to return to a 
productive life. Physical therapy during this 
phase mainly focuses on goals related to motor 
tasks which include bed mobility training (mat 
activities e.g. rolling, prone on elbow, prone on 
hands, supine on elbows, sitting in bed, vertical 
lift), standing in standing frame, transfers train-
ing (e.g. transfers from wheelchair to bed, floor, 
toilet seat, car & back etc.), gait training , bal-
ance and co-ordination training.

The focus of this phase is on prescription of 
assistive & supportive devices where Physi-
cal therapists assess, prescribe various types 
of assistive devices including customized 
wheelchair and provide skilled trainings like 
wheelchair manoeuvrability on smooth & 
rough surf a c e s, negotiating doors, ramps, 
curbs and wheelie etc.), training in orthotic 
devices (i.e. fist fitting, donning & doffing, 
functional use & final check outs etc.) and 
walking frames, crutches, canes, standing 
frames and use of toilet chairs etc. Clients 
and their care givers are also educated about 
maintenance and repair of assistive devices.

Phase III
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4800
28600
27990

27240
15600

14400
13320

12320
11500

8200
8050
7880

7200
5760

4980
4450
4220

3600
2500

Assessments & reassessments
PROM exercises

Strengthening
Stretching

Hypotension management
AROM exercises

Pain management

Standing

Transfers
Wheelchair training

Cardiorespiratory management
Gait training

Edema management
Bowel & bladder control

Assessments & reassessments 4800
PROM exercises 28600
Strengthening 27990
Stretching 27240
Hypotension management 15600
AROM exercises 14400
Spasticity management 13320
Pain management 12320

11500
Standing 8200

8050
Transfers 7880
Wheelchair training 7200
Cardiorespiratory management 5760
Gait training 4980

4450
Edema management 4220
Bowel & bladder control 3600
Patient and attendant educ 2500
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Occupational therapy services are provided including hands splinting, activities of daily living training (dressing, combing, washing, 
bathing etc), fine motor activities of hand and modification of wheelchairs. Occupational therapist also prepare and fabricate upper 
limb adoptive/supportive equipment (eating aids, writing aids, typing aids, cell phone holders) for people with spinal cord injuries

Occupational Therapy 



6370
6160

5620
4320

3320
3260
3120

2960
2940
2880
2780
2720
2620

1440
600

144
117

Upper limb AROM exercises
Upper limb Stretching

Upper limb Strengthening

Hypotension management
Upper limb Edema management

ADL Assistive Devices
Upper limb Spasticity management

Bed Mobility Training
Upper limb PROM exercises

ADL Trainings
Wheelchair training

Tenodesis Training
Assessments & reassessments

Upper limb AROM exercises 6370
Upper limb Stretching 6160
Upper limb Strengthening 5620

4320
Hypotension management 3320
Upper limb Edema management 3260
ADL Assistive Devices 3120
Upper limb Spasticity management 2960
Bed Mobility Training 2940
Upper limb PROM exercises 2880
ADL Trainings 2780
Wheelchair training 2720
Upper limb Fine motor Activities 2620
Tenodesis Training 1440
Assessments & reassessments 600
Wheelchair Modification 144
Upper limb Splinting 117
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Spinal cord injury (SCI) is a massive assault to the psyche as well as the body. Within moments, a person who had been active and 
independent becomes immobilized, loses control of bowel, bladder, sexual and other bodily functions, and is dependent on others to 
meet the most basic needs. The instantaneous effects of the injury result in total disruption of the victim's life, and the beginning of 
a life-long psychological adjustment process. Optimal emotional adjustment is imperative to the recovery and rehabilitation process, 
due to the tremendous psychological energy and motivation required for a SCI patient to learn self-care, independence, and psychoso-
cial coping skills. The psychological implications of spinal cord injury are profound and psychotherapy enables people with spinal 
cord injuries to face life with all its harsh realities. At Paraplegic centre, psychotherapy focuses on psycho-social adjustment and 
coping skills.

Psychological Counseling



Psychological (Assessment & tests) 451
Psychotherapeutic indiv. sessions 2592
Indiv. Session Follow Up 3640
Indi. Psycho Session Follow up 7279
Marital counseling for male patients 193
Convincing for skill building 78
Prognosis sharing group sessions 38
Weekly group sessions (Male) 34
Weekly group sessions (Female) 24
Attendant psycho social edu sessions 16
Refreshing activities for CWDs 12
Weekly bed bound patients sessions 9

2592
3640

7279
193
78
38
34
24
16
12
9

Psychotherapeutic indiv. sessions
Indiv. Session Follow Up

Indi. Psycho Session Follow up

Convincing for skill building
Prognosis sharing group sessions

Weekly group sessions (Male)
Weekly group sessions (Female)

Attendant psycho social edu sessions
Refreshing activities for CWDs
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Free of cost quality food (breakfast, lunch, & dinner) to its clients and their attendants are provided according to their nutritional 
requirements. Qualified nutritionists assess and prescribe food according to their age, complications, stage of rehabilitation and physi-
cal activity. Instructions regarding adequate fluid intake, use of fibre-rich and protein-rich food are also provided. A spacious dining 
hall with specially designed tables is present where clients with wheelchairs are served.

Nutritional Management



340
340

480
218

205
144

96
65

33
22
22

Assessments
Diet Plan & Dietary Counselling

Discharge Diet Instructions

Out Patients

Assessments 340
Diet Plan & Dietary Counselling 340

480
Discharge Diet Instructions 218

205
144
96
65
33
22

Out Patients 22
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Paraplegic centre provides orthotic devices including Knee Ankle Foot Orthosis (KAFO's), Ankle Foot Orthosis (AFO's), Thoraco 
Lumbo-Sacral Orthosis (TLSO's) and Hand Splints. Trained Orthotists fabricate and fit orthotic devices according to the needs of the 
clients. 
PCP has fully equipped dedicated workshop where trained Orthotists provide lower limb and upper limb orthotic devices to people 
with physical disabilities. Patients are initially assessed by Multi disciplinary team of PCP and referred to the Orthotic Workshop for 
detailed physical assessment, prescription, fabrication and fitting of devices.

Orthotic Management



Knee Ankle Foot Orthosis 616
Ankle Foot Orthosis 301
Wrist Hand Orthosis 50
KAFO Splints 49
Foot Orthosis 22
Thoraco-Lumbo-Sacral Orthosis 22
Hip Knee Ankle Foot Orthosis 4
Others 7

616

301

50

49

22

22

4
7

Knee Ankle Foot Orthosis

Ankle Foot Orthosis

Wrist Hand Orthosis

KAFO Splints

Foot Orthosis

Thoraco-Lumbo-Sacral Orthosis

Hip Knee Ankle Foot Orthosis

Others
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Custom made, well designed and well fitted manual wheelchairs are designed and manufactured at its premises, using low cost, local 
material and indigenous technology which meet the user's needs and environment, and are safe and durable. They can be maintained 
and serviced in the country at an affordable cost. More than 15,000 assistive devices are produced and distributed over the last 30 
years. These wheelchairs, provided at Paraplegic Center, are custom made, adjustable, modifiable and locally repairable.

Wheelchair Service

Locally available resources are utilized to manufacture wheelchairs 
and other assistive devices; material, skilled labour, technology and 
design appropriate to serve local environment, style and use.

Provision of Locally manufactured wheelchairs
Trained Assistive Technology Practitioners provide wheelchairs 
and other assistive devices as per international guidelines; assess-
ment, prescription, fitting and training on mobility skills, use and 
maintenance of wheelchairs.

Technical Support of Trained AT Practitioners

Wheelchairs Stats
Adult Wheelchair 554
Kids Wheelchair 232

554

232

Adult Wheelchair

Kids Wheelchair



Other Assistive Devices & Adoptive Supportive Equipment

436
350

285
156

89
51

19
3

Pressure Relief Cushions
Toilet Chair

Walking Frame
Crutches

Postural Support Devices
Standing Frame

Normal Bed

Pressure Relief Cushions 436
Toilet Chair 350
Walking Frame 285
Crutches 156
Postural Support Devices 89
Standing Frame 51
Home Modification Supports 19
Normal Bed 3
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Interventions are made within the domain of Social Case Work, Social Group Work and Community Integration. Social Worker advo-
cates for the rights of clients and also establish coordination with government, NGO's, philanthropists, academic institutes and civil 
society to guide the clients about assistance provided by District Social Welfare office, Bait-Ul-Maal, Tanzeem-Lissail-E-Walmah-
room, Zakat Department, Overseas Pakistani Foundation (OPF) and State Life Insurance Corporation.

Social Support
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Cases Assessment 313
Admitted clients follow ups 623
Tanzeem LWMF case facilitation 198
Follow-up interventions 171
PCRDP Certificates 160
Family Interventions 156
Client & attendant joint sessions 97
Vocational Training 58
Discharge Client Meeting 38
Attendant training 35
Coordination meetings 28
Blood Services 27
OPF Cases facilitated 14

313

623

198

171

160

156

97

58

38

35

28

27

14

Cases Assessment

Admitted clients follow…

Tanzeem LWMF case…

Follow-up interventions

PCRDP Certificates

Family Interventions

Client & attendant joint…

Vocational Training

Discharge Client Meeting

Attendant training

Coordination meetings

Blood Services

OPF Cases facilitated



Skills Building

Dress making 103
Art work 91
Home management 89
Computer skills 39

103

91

89

39

Dress making

Art work

Home management

Computer skills
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Paraplegic Centre arrange indoor and our door games including basketball, cricket, table tennis, and wheelchair race etc. for its 
clients. Other recreational activities including visits to parks and other cultural activities are also arranged on regular basis.
Besides this, PCP also collaborates with Disable People Organization in arranging sports events and festivals to create opportunities 
for allowing PWDs to exhibit their potential and skills in games.

Recreational Therapy and Sports Activities



Cricket 172

Basketball 154

Talk shawk game 126

Carrom board 118

Dart game 77

Wheelie competition 64

Badminton 53

Bottle shoot game 26

172

154

126

118

77

64

53

26

Cricket

Basketball

Talk shawk game

Carrom board

Dart game

Wheelie competition

Badminton

Bottle shoot game
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Community re-integration activities arranged by Paraplegic Centre are picnics, shopping trips, prayers with congregation, cooking 
classes, dining together with staff and visits to public places including Masajid's, markets and museums etc.
These activities allow the rehabilitation professionals to enable them to adopt the changes caused in their life due to the disability. 
In this way, they learn the activities of daily living with new lifestyle and patterns, usually with the use of wheelchairs, walking 
frames and orthotic devices. They are engaged in accomodating their needs or to modify the surrounding according to their needs.

Community Re-integration

Cooking activities 77
Picnic to parks 53
Market visits 52

77

53

52

Cooking activities

Picnic to parks

Market visits
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Follow up program includes once-a-month follow up home visit for six (06) consecutive months after discharge from rehabilitation 
centre, giving opportunity to Spinal cord injured persons and their families to discuss issues regarding community reintegration, 
psycho-social and medical problems facing in the community. Follow up team re-evaluate clients at their homes/communities and 
assesses their motor abilities, mobility patterns, level of independence in activities of daily living, work, leisure and other medical 
problems. They also encourage and facilitate clients to continue studies, find a job or start a business in order to become a productive 
member of the society.

Follow up Program



Total Registered Clients 1050
New Registered Clients 176
Home Visits 436
Medical Supplies 7621
Urological Supplies 7357
Wound Care Supplies 6257
Home Modification 52
Adoptive Equipment 87

1050

176

436

7621

7357

6257

52

87

Total Registered Clients

New Registered Clients

Home Visits

Medical Supplies

Urological Supplies

Wound Care Supplies

Adoptive Equipment

33



34

Majority of Paraplegic Centre clients come from poor and rural backglround and returning home after rehabilitation can be a difficult 
and challenging exercise for them as sudden withdrawal of all the facilities and services available at PCP leads to confusion, debility 
and depression. It is difficult for them to maintain the same standards of care required to maintain his or her dignity and independence 
as their homes are not wheelchair accessible, bathrooms and kitchens are either non-existent or not usable. Financial and technical 
support is provided in designing and building, or re-innovating, doorways, kitchens, bathrooms or stairways for better wheelchair 
accessibility.

Minor Home Modifications

Washroom Restructuring 38
Home Passage/Ramps 24
Street Pavements 9
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Vehicle alteration services including hand control for accelerator/brake, arm-rest on the driver's seat to provide support when driving 
using the hand control are provided to wheelchair users, Strap to close the driver's door, extra handles to make it easier to get in and 
out of the car, foot slip prevention device to stop feet sliding beneath the pedals and adjustable seats to reduces the risk of injury from 
sitting in one position for a long time.

Vehicle Alterations

Seating Supports 17

Back Supports 12

Hand Control Bars 3

17

12

3

Seating Supports

Back Supports

Hand Control Bars
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Paraplegic Center in collaboration with Friends of Paraplegic is striving to remove barriers from community and make accessible 
Pakistan for person with disabilities. The aim is to make buildings, public spaces and any other place wheelchair accessible, where 
a person might need to go for work, play, education, business, services and to provide greater independence for the physically 
challenged. On individual basis, complete renovation and/or minor modification services are provided to make the home or work-
place wheelchair accessible. 

Accessibility Solutions

Private Shopping Points 14
Commercial Buildings 9
Mosques 4
Public Parks 3
Government Offices 2

14

9

4

3

2

Private Shopping Points

Commercial Buildings

Mosques

Public Parks

Government Offices



It is a continuous process at PCP which include on job training of newly hired staff, regular in-service classes, arranging and conduct-
ing Hands - on workshops. Students from different medical, nursing and Physical Therapy colleges regularly visit the center where 
they are taught the concept and need of comprehensive physical rehabilitation for persons with spinal cord injuries. Moreover 
students of doctor of physical therapy from various colleges (IPM&R, KMU, RCRS, RMI, NCRS, NWGH) are deputed for clinical 
practice and volunteer internships.

Training and Education
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Student Sessions 31

In Service Sessions 9

Collaborated Trainings 2

31

9

2

Student Sessions

In Service Sessions

Collaborated Trainings
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Paraplegic Centre is striving for the rights of people with spinal cord injuries and other disabilities. The aim is to Sensitize, Politi-
cians Bureaucrats, Religious Scholars, and General Public regarding the issues of special people. Paraplegic Centre arranges differ-
ent workshops, exhibitions and conferences on regular basis and publish literature related to issues of person with disabilities.

Awareness & Advocacy

Stakeholders Networks 31

PCP Events 14

International Days 6

Media Compaigns 6

National Days 4
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Paraplegic Centre strives to produce knowledge and innovative interventions for the rehabilitation of spinal cord injury patients 
using local natural, human and capital resources. A large number of epidemiological and clinical studies are produced in recent years. 
Clinical guidelines are also designed, which not only consider the physical and psychological aspect of spinal cord injury patients, 
but also take into accounts the specific cultural, geographical, economical, and religious factors prevailing in developing countries.

Research & Publications

PCP Professionals 13
In Association with Institutes 5

13

5

PCP Professionals

In Association with
Institutes



● July 2019: Research article titled “Neck pain & disability among school teachers and its association with gender, body mass 
index, classes per week and method of lecture delivery” was published by Aatik Arsh, Sohail Idrees, Naveed Zafar, Brekhna 
Amin and Shah Ahad in Physical Medicine Rehab Kuror, an international impact factor journal.

● July 2019: Research article titled “Spinal cord injury and its associated challenges to rehabilitation of patients in Pakistan” was 
published by Aatik Arsh, Haider Darain in “Rehman Journal of Health Sciences”, an official Journal of Rehman Medical Insti-
tute.

● July 2019: Research article titled “Spinal cord injury due to fall from electricity poles after electrocution'' was published by Amir 
Zeb, Aatik Arsh, Sher Bahadur, Syed Muhammad Ilyas in Pakistan Journal Medical Science.

● July 2019: Research article titled “Functional recovery in patients with post-traumatic spinal cord injuries: an outcome of gross 
mobility at Paraplegic Center Peshawar'' Pakistan was published by Amir Zeb, Aatik Arsh, Sher Bahadur, Syed Muhammad Ilyas 
in Khyber Medical University Journal.

● July 2019: Research article titled “Mortality and its associated factors in patients with Spinal Cord Injuries at Paraplegic Center 
Peshawar, Pakistan'' was published by Aatik Arsh, Haider Darain, Amir Zeb, Syed Muhammad Ilyas, shah Khalid in Khyber Med-
ical University Journal.

● September 2019: Research article titled “A randomized control trial comparing the effects of motor relearning programme and 
mirror therapy for improving upper limb motor functions in stroke patients” was published by Shafqatullah Jan, Aatik Arsh, 
Haider Darain, Shehla Gul in Journal of Pakistan Medical Association”, an impact factor journal, duly recognized by HEC and 
PM&DC.

Research & Publications
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● November 2019: Research article titled “Comparing the effectiveness of kaltenborn mobilization with thermotherapy versus 

kaltenborn mobilization alone in patients with frozen shoulder [adhesive capsulitis]: A randomized control trial” was published 
by Syed Muhammad Hammad, Aatik Arsh, Muhammad Iqbal, Waleed Khan, Bilal, Arif Shah in Journal of Pakistan Medical 
Association, an impact factor journal, duly recognized by HEC and PM&DC.

● November 2019: Research article titled “Thoracic manual therapy in the management of neck pain: Review of literature” was 
published by Aatik Arsh, Haider Darain, Mujeeb Ur Rehman and Muhammad Kashif in “Annals of Allied Health Science”, an 
official Journal of Khyber Medical University, recognized by PM&DC.

● December 2019: Research article titled “Effectiveness of occupational therapy in improving activities of daily living perfor-
mance in complete cervical tetraplegic patients'' was published by Aatik Arsh, Zunaira Anwar, Amir Zeb, Syed Muhammad Ilyas 
in Pak Journal Medical Sciences.

● December  2019:Resarch article titled “Frequency of neck pain and its impact on activities of daily life in madrassa students at 
Hayatabad Peshawar'' was published by Kashif Qamar, Seema Khan, Saira Rehman, Haider Darain, Mujeeb ur Rehman in Annu-
als of Allied Health Sciences.

● January 2020: Research article titled “Comparison of dual task specific training and conventional physical therapy in ambulation 
of hemiplegic stroke patients: A randomized controlled trial'' was published by Muhammad Iqbal, Aatik Arsh, Syed Muhammad 
Hammad, Ijaz Ul Haq, Haider Darain in Journal of Pakistan Medical Association.

● March  2020: Research article titled “Effectiveness of manual therapy to the cervical spine with and without manual therapy to 
the upper thoracic spine in the management of non-specific neck pain; a randomized controlled trial'' was published by Aatik 
Arsh, Haider Darain, Muhammad Iqbal, Mujeeb ur Rehman, Irfan Ullah, Shah Khalid in Journal of Pakistan Medical Associa-
tion.





HIGHTLIGHTS
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June 2019
● Social Work Department represented PCP in 22nd National Ability Sports Festival at COMSATS University Abbottabad. 
● By the end of June 2020, reconstruction, remodelling and renovation of existing blocks were carried out for the horizontal 

expansion of the services with dedicated areas for new OPD, Wheelchair service, Patient waiting area and main ware-
house. 

May 2020 
● Six (06) students of BS Hons & MA were placed for their Academic Field work from Department of Social Work, Univer-

sity of Peshawar to be trained in the role of social work in comprehensive physical rehabilitation. 
● In wake of Coronavirus Pandemic, ICRC provided hygiene kit and Personal Protective Equipment to the PCP graduates 

in KP over the last one year and the front-line health workers. 
● Bureau Chief Associated Press USA, Mrs. Kathy Gannon, visited Paraplegic Center Peshawar. She was briefed about 

the Comprehensive Physical Rehabilitation Services of the institute and the precautionary measures in wake of 
COVID-19 pandemic. 

● On behalf of the Association of Professional Business Women, Prof Samina Iffat, donated personal protective material 
and equipment to Paraplegic Center Peshawar, in wake of the COVID-19 Pandemic. 

March 2020 
● A session was chaired by CEO Dr. Syed M. Ilyas on awareness of Corona virus. Dr. Ilyas said that proper hand wash-

ing techniques should be adopted & also that hands should be washed as frequent as possible and sanitized. Drink 
water as much as an individual can, avoid hand shake for certain period of time.
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● CEO PCP addressed 1st International Conference on Social Work at Sir Sahibzada Abdul Qayyum Auditorium, University 

of Peshawar, on the role of "Social Work in Comprehensive Physical Rehabilitation".  
February 2020 
● Kashmir Day was observed in Paraplegic Center Peshawar to show support and unity with the people of Indian-occupied 

Kashmir. 
● Physical Rehabilitation team including Dr. Amir Zeb (PT), Rafiullah (PT), and Khkula Imtiaz (PT) participated in the Pon-

seti Workshop of 6th Pediatric Orthopedic Conference, conducted by Assistant Professor Dr. Sikandar Hayat and Assis-
tant Professor Dr. Saliq Kashif at Hayatabat Medical Complex (HMC). 

● Sports week was celebrated at Paraplegic Center with participation of patients, attendants, and the staff to create inclusive 
recreational environment. 

● Seven (07) fully equipped and furnished private rooms, started the services on the consistent demand of people who can 
afford to pay for their treatment, in a comfortable environment.

● Two (02) students of Lawrence College Murree were engaged in one-week mandatory training in social work section at 
PCP. students were oriented and trained on different concept of social work, social welfare, case management, referral 
mechanism, social rehabilitation and reintegration. 

● An equipped and modern gym was inaugurated to provide advance therapy to male and female persons with physical 
disabilities. 

January 2020
● New building with gym wards, operation theatre, private rooms and academic section was handed over to the PCP
     management.
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● PCP physical rehab team and TMO’s from HMC, participated in the workshop on “Basic and Advance ClubFoot theoretical 

Framework”, conducted by Assistant Professor Dr. Saliq Kashif at PCP. 
● Professor Dr. Arshad Javaid, Vice Chancellor-KMU Peshawar, visited Paraplegic Center Peshawar. 
● Presentation on “Comprehensive Physical Rehabilitation Services” was delivered to the Chief Secretary KP, in the pres-

ence of Chairman BoG PCP, and the Secretary Social Welfare, Zakat and Women Development. 
● Sports Consultant and Physical Therapist attended, five (05) days’ workshop on “Inclusion of Children in play activities” 

at Mehboob Medical Institute Peshawar. 
December 2019 
● One(1) Week National Training Course On "Activities of Daily Living (ADLs)" at National Institute of Special Educa-

tion Islamabad, was attended by Occupational Therapists and Physical Therapists of Paraplegic Center Peshawar. 
● Faculty and Students of " Swat Institute of Rehabilitation & Medical Sciences " visited PCP. PCP is a ray of hope for 

Physiotherapy students as well; expressed by faculty members of SIRMS. 
● A renown CPO Mr. Shad Khan from Dubai delivered an informative insightful lecture during his visit regarding the 

modern concepts of Orthotics in physical rehabilitation. Beside this, he shared his envisage for transforming the Orthot-
ics concepts into ultra-modern dynamics. 

● Seven (07) days training “Ponseti Method for Clubfoot Management” from 02 to 06 December 2019 was organized by 
ICRC in collaboration at Paraplegic Center Peshawar, with lectures and practice work by Dr. Muhammad Shoaib 
(KTH) and Dr. Gul Zaman (PT) ICRC. 

● Two (02) weeks training in” Biostatistics” was attended by Dr. Kashif Qamar (PT) at Khyber Medical University 
Peshawar. 

● A mega event “National Ability Sports Festival 2019" with the joint 
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  collaboration of PCP, FOP and ICRC was celebrated at Islamia college university with the theme "Future is Accessible". 

The event was represented by person with disabilities, students, volunteers and govt officials including Vice Chancellor 
Islamia university, Additional Secretary Health, Secretary Social Welfare & ICRC delegates. 

November 2019  
● A Workshop on “Maitland Shoulder Mobilization” at Mehboob Medical Institute was attended by Physical Rehab team 

comprising Dr.Amir Zeb (PT), Dr. Iqbal (PT) and Dr. Ihsan Ali (PT). 
● ICRC Technical team in collaboration with PCP Orthotists arranged a Beneficiary Feed Back and Technical assessment 

(BF&TA) from 11th 15th November, 2019 of 30 patients from PCP. 
● Former Minister Health Mr. Inayat Ullah Khan and former MPA Mr. Muhammad Ali paid a quick visit to Paraplegic 

center Peshawar. 
● Farewell was given in the honour of outgoing member of the Board of Governors of PCP who have been integral to the 

important advances in the expansion of Paraplegic Center Peshawar. Dr. Muhammad Arif, Prof.Dr. Muhammad Hafiz, 
Prof. Dr. Noor ul Iman was among the outgoing members of the Board. 

● World Children Day celebrated on 20th November, 2019, at Paraplegic Center Peshawar. 
● Paraplegic Center Peshawar presented its service model in International Conference on Recent Advances in Neurotrau-

matology 2019 at Northwest School of Medicine Peshawar. Participants of the Conference, Prof Dr. Med. H. Maximil-
ian Mehdorn (Neuro Surgeon from Germany) & Mr. Humberto Carrel Bazo (Neuro Surgeon & Rehab doctor) & Mrs. 
Caterina Pistarini from Italy paid a detailed visit to PCP, taking keen interest in services and deeply appreciated the 
dedicated employees and management of Center. 

● Hitomi Makabe (Head of Communication)-ICRC and her team visited Paraplegic Center Peshawar to cover the 
success story of one of the respectable and energetic Sports Consultant & Table 
Tennis Athlete of FOP Ms. Zainab Barkat.
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October 2019 
● A documentary on the Paraplegic Center Peshawar was on aired at Afghan TV with guest appearance and interview of 

Chief Executive, Dr Ilyas Syed. 
● Paraplegic Center Peshawar team presented its Occupational Therapy services in the event “World Occupational Therapy 

day” on 29th October 2019, at IPMR KMU. with the chief guest appearance of the Vice Chancellor, Khyber Medical Uni-
versity, Prof. Dr. Arshad Javed. The event was a combination of stage presentations, stall visits and awareness walk. 

● A documentary on the Paraplegic Center Peshawar was on aired at Aaj TV with guest appearance and interview of Chief 
Executive, Dr Ilyas Syed. 

● One day workshop was arranged at Paraplegic Center Peshawar on “Rehabilitation Psychology & World Mental Health 
Day.”. 

September 2019  
● PCP Orthotist, Ms. Neelofar Idrees, completed blended learning module on “Knee Ankle Foot Orthosis” with Human 

Study; a German based ISPO recognized organization for the training and capacity building in Prosthetics and Orthot-
ics, at Islamabad. the traning included Six(6) days online theory and on-site practical training each and 03 months 
online follow up (Case study assignment and follow up questions, queries and discussion with trainers online).

● A day of communal Solidarity with PWDs, was organized by Youth of Social Inclusion in collaboration with Pak Coun-
cil of World Religions (Faith Friends) KP and Paraplegic Center Peshawar. The primary purpose is to encourage social 
inclusion, inter faith harmony and to appreciate the winners of “All Pakistan PWDs sportsfestival 2019” from FOP and 
PCP. On behalf of PCWR-FF, Mr. Joseph John & Allama Masood Ahmed Safi lauded the services and contribution of 
PCP for the uplift of PWDs. At the 
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 end plantation ceremony was also conducted. 
● PCP team participated in the 2nd day of International Conference and disability meet up at Nishat Hotel, Emporium Mal, 

Lahore. 
● RAHA KP Chief Mr. Fakhar Alam Khan visited Paraplegic Center Peshawar. 
● CEO, Paraplegic Center Peshawar, appeared as Chief Guest in the closing ceremony of a hands-on training for P&Os (a 

blended module of Knee, ankle and foot Orthosis), arranged by the “Rehab Initiative” at ICRC Head Quarters in Islam-
abad. Distinguished trainers, included Mr. Ljubomir Matic from Germany, Mrs. Iness Horrich from Tunisia and Abdul 
Nasir from ICRC, Pakistan.  

August 2019 
● Chief Executive Officer, Paraplegic Centre Peshawar, along with his professional team of Assistive Technology depart-

ment, visited UET Jalozai Campus, exhibition of Mechanical Engineering, prototype project and appreciated their 
servicesto design and local assistive technology for persons with disabilities in Pakistan.

● A motivational song “May Pakistan hoon“ was filmed with the staff and wheelchair users for the Independence Day of 
Pakistan was, filmed made with the efforts of PCP, FoP and Person with Disabilities (PWDs).

● A lecture on “Healthy Life Style” was delivered by the Chief Executive, Dr. Ilyas Syed, at National Institute of Manage-
ment (NIM), Peshawar.







FINANCIAL STATMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2020

101789
654321
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Paraplegic Center
Hayatabad Peshawar
Street 10,Sector P-1,
Phase 4, Hayatabad,
Peshawar, Pakistan.

Tel:  091 9217902
Fax: 091 9217902

Email: info@paraplegiccenter.org
WEB: www.paraplegiccenter.org

Preparation & Design:     PCP Media Cell (Mansoor Golra & Salman Khan)


